

Section 1: Customer Information

Registered Company Name/Business Name					
Trading Name (if different to above)					
IRD (mandatory)		NZBN			
Delivery Address					
Suburb		Town/City		Postcode	
Phone No			Fax No		
Postal Address					
Suburb		Town/City		Postcode	
Accounts Contact Name				Phone (mandatory)	
Accounts Email Address (mandatory)					
Invoice Enquiry Email Address (mandatory)					
Invoice Receiving Email Address (mandatory)					
Statement Receiving Email Address (mandatory)					
Anticipated Credit Limit Required	\$				
Authorised Officer					
Signature				Contact Phone	

Section 2: Business Profile

Organised as	<input type="checkbox"/> Corporation	<input type="checkbox"/> Sole Proprietorship	<input type="checkbox"/> Partnership	<input type="checkbox"/> Other (Please specify below)
Year Business Established				
Director's / Owner's				
Name				
Residential Address				
Suburb		Town/City		Postcode
Name				
Residential Address				
Suburb		Town/City		Postcode

Section 3: Trade References

1.	Business Name				
	Street Address				

	Contact Name <i>(mandatory)</i>	
	Direct Phone <i>(mandatory)</i>	
	Email and/or Fax	
2.	Business Name	
	Street Address	
	Contact Name <i>(mandatory)</i>	
	Direct Phone <i>(mandatory)</i>	
	Email and/or Fax	
3.	Business Name	
	Street Address	
	Contact Name <i>(mandatory)</i>	
	Direct Phone <i>(mandatory)</i>	
	Email and/or Fax	

Please complete all of the above application and return it to Paragon Care by
 EMAIL: customerservice@paragoncare.co.nz

Please ensure that you have read our standard Terms and Conditions (following this document)

Section 4: Credit Check & Credit Terms

Consent is hereby given to Paragon Care to seek consumer credit information and trade references concerning credit worthiness from any or all of the above listed business references, our bank and from a credit reporting agency.

It is hereby agreed that any credit terms as extended by Paragon Care are as per the Terms and Conditions as set out in a separate document following this application which I/we have read and agreed to.

Section 5: Application to Paragon Care

This Application for Credit Account applies to goods and services provided by Paragon Care Group New Zealand Limited ("Paragon Care").

Please select the Paragon Care Brands that are relevant to your account *(mandatory)*

<input type="checkbox"/> Paragon Care (PCG)	<input type="checkbox"/> Designs For Vision (DFV)	<input type="checkbox"/> Immulab (IMM)
<input type="checkbox"/> Immuno (IMO)	<input type="checkbox"/> Insight Surgical (ISS)	<input type="checkbox"/> LabGear Australia (LBG)
<input type="checkbox"/> Lovell Surgical Solutions (LOV)	<input type="checkbox"/> Meditron (MDT)	<input type="checkbox"/> Midas Software Solutions (MSS)
<input type="checkbox"/> Medtek (MTK)	<input type="checkbox"/> Medtech Solutions (MTS)	<input type="checkbox"/> REM Systems (REM)
<input type="checkbox"/> Scanmedics (SMM)	<input type="checkbox"/> Surgical Specialties (SSP)	<input type="checkbox"/> Total Communications (TTC)
<input type="checkbox"/> Western Biomedical (WBM)	<input type="checkbox"/> Electro Medical Group (EMG)	<input type="checkbox"/> Paragon Care Eye Care
<input type="checkbox"/> Paragon Care Capital & Consumables	<input type="checkbox"/> Paragon Care Service & Technology	<input type="checkbox"/> Paragon Care Diagnostics

PCG Office Use Only			
Customer Service Department			
Sales Employee			BP Code
Customer Type	<input type="checkbox"/> Wholesale	<input type="checkbox"/> Retail	<input type="checkbox"/> Hospital
Customer Group			New Group Required? <input type="checkbox"/>
Central Billing to Head Office	<input type="checkbox"/>		
Head Office Address			
Suburb	Town/City	Postcode	
Contact Name			Phone
Email			
Finance Department			
Allocated BSB		Account Number	
Authorised By		Entered By	
Date		Date	

Section 6: Guarantee

In consideration of Paragon Care Group New Zealand Limited, care of RSM New Zealand (Auckland), Level 2, Building 5, 60 Highbrook Drive, Highbrook, Auckland, 2013, New Zealand ("Paragon Care") granting credit:

To	
of	("the Customer")
I/We	
of	("the Guarantors") (Must be Owner or Director)

Hereby guarantee and bind ourselves jointly and severally with the Customer in favour of Paragon Care for the payment of any amount which is now due or owing or which may hereafter become due or owing by the Customer to Paragon Care.

It is hereby agreed:

1.	The Guarantors give this guarantee and indemnity in consideration of Paragon Care agreeing to grant credit facilities to the Customer.
2.	As a separate undertaking, the Guarantors unconditionally and irrevocably indemnify Paragon Care against all liability or loss arising from any expenses incurred in connection with a breach of the terms and conditions of which goods or services were supplied by Paragon Care to the Customer.
3.	The liabilities of the Guarantors and the rights of Paragon Care under this guarantee shall not be affected at law or in equity due to: Paragon Care granting time or other indulgences to the Customer acquiescence, delay, acts, omissions or mistakes on the part of Paragon Care; or any variation of this guarantee.
4.	In consideration of Paragon Care providing credit facilities to the Customer, the Guarantors hereby agree to accept liability jointly and severally for all monies owing by the Customer and to settle the said debts within 7 days.
5.	This guarantee shall be a continuing guarantee and shall not be determined by the death of the Guarantors or in the case of more than one, any of them.
6.	Paragon Care shall be entitled to recover from the Guarantors without first taking any steps or proceedings against the Customer.
7.	To secure payment of all monies which may become payable by the Guarantors to Paragon Care under this guarantee, the Guarantors hereby charge with the due payment of those monies all of their interest in real property both present and future and the Guarantors consent to Paragon Care lodging a caveat or caveats noting its interest hereunder.
8.	Notices to be served on the Guarantors or in the case of more than one any of them concerning any matter relating to this guarantee shall be sufficiently served if posted by registered or certified mail at the addresses set out above.
9.	That Paragon Care has recommended that the Guarantors obtain independent legal and financial advice as to the full effect of this guarantee before signing it.
10.	The Guarantors acknowledge having read and understood the terms and effect of this guarantee and all parts of the credit application in which it is contained, including the Terms and Conditions, before signing it.

I/We declare that we have read this Guarantee and fully understand, acknowledge and accept the contents thereof:

Name of Guarantor (Must be Owner or Director)	
Signature	Date
Name of Guarantor (Must be Owner or Director)	
Signature	Date

Please ensure that you have read our standard Terms and Conditions (following this document)

Terms and Conditions – Sale of goods New Zealand

1. Terms and Conditions

The sale of goods by Paragon Care Group New Zealand Limited and its related bodies corporate (together "Paragon Care") to you ("Customer") are subject to these terms and conditions ("Terms") unless we agree otherwise in writing.

2. Agreement

2.1 The Customer agrees to adhere to these Terms.

2.2 Credit may be withdrawn by Paragon Care if:

- (a) the Customer:
 - (i) exceeds the authorised credit limit; or
 - (ii) breaches these Terms; or
- (b) it so notifies the Customer in writing.

2.3 The Customer may be required by Paragon Care to give security or other surety.

3. Payment

3.1 By taking delivery or possession of the goods ("Goods") referred to in the invoice, the Customer agrees to pay the amount of the invoice ("Invoice Amount") to Paragon Care.

3.2 Paragon Care may amend the price of the Goods and will notify the Customer by notice in writing.

3.3 Payment must be made prior to shipment either via credit card or EFTPOS. A pro-forma invoice can be supplied for Customer payment on request.

3.4 If the Customer does not pay the Invoice Amount by the Invoice Due Date, Paragon Care may place a stop order/credit at any time after the Invoice Due Date until the Customer pays the Invoice Amount in full.

3.5 In addition to clause 3.4, if 60 days from the Invoice Due Date elapses and the Customer has not paid the Invoice Amount in full Paragon Care may take the following action:

- (a) provide information on the Customer to credit reporting agencies and/or debt collection agencies;
- (b) require the Customer to pay interest at a rate of 2.5% above the overdraft rate charged from time to time by the Bank of New Zealand calculated daily on the balance outstanding on all invoices ("Overdue Amount") until the Overdue Amount is paid in full;
- (c) cancel the Customer's credit facility; and
- (d) commence legal proceedings to seek recovery of the Overdue Amount together with all fees and legal costs associated with recovery of the Overdue Amount.

3.6 The Customer shall not be entitled to set off against the Overdue Amount, by any money alleged to be owing by Paragon Care to the Customer.

4. Goods delivery, possession and returns policy

4.1 By taking possession of the Goods, the Customer acknowledges delivery and acceptance of the Goods in good condition.

4.2 Risk in the Goods passes to the Customer upon acceptance of delivery.

4.3 Where the Customer believes that the Goods delivered are not in good condition, they must within 5 business days of delivery, advise Paragon Care in writing of the issue. The Goods the subject of a claim must not be returned without the prior written agreement of Paragon Care and the issue of a return goods authorisation by Paragon Care to the Customer. If goods are returned without a return goods authorisation, requests for credit may be rejected. Provided the claim is made by the Customer within this policy, Paragon Care will arrange for collection of the goods in question by its authorised carrier and will credit the Customer's account.

4.4 No credits will be issued prior to receipt of returned Goods.

4.5 Credits will only be issued upon:

- (a) the Goods physically being returned to Paragon Care corresponding to the Goods described in the claim; and
- (b) with the exception of damage or defective goods claims, the Goods are in saleable condition and retain sufficient shelf life to enable Paragon Care to offer the Goods for sale under the standard shelf life policy applicable to the Goods.

4.6 Claims made beyond the notification periods, or otherwise made or taken outside of this policy procedure, will not be accepted for return.

5. Returns policy relating to specific types of claims

5.1 Where the error is attributable to Paragon Care or its carriers:

(a) Time to make claim

Such claims must be made in writing within 30 days of delivery, quoting applicable order / quotation numbers.

(b) Goods damaged, lost in transit or short delivered

Damaged Goods must not be returned to Paragon Care without prior agreement. Within this policy, Paragon Care will arrange for collection of the Goods and immediately credit the Customer's account subject to clause 4.3.

The processing of claims for Goods lost in transit or short delivered will be subject to prior verification against delivery/receipt documentation maintained by Paragon Care's carriers.

Claims against Goods received "subject to check" will not be accepted unless this practice has been specifically agreed between the parties in writing in advance.

(c) Return of goods at the instigation or request of Paragon Care

With the prior agreement of the Customer, Paragon Care will initiate the collection of subject Goods and issue credit to the Customer's account upon verification of the qualities and dollar amounts involved. Since typically these requests relate to product replacement or withdrawal, or special market conditions, issues of saleability or shelf life will vary with the situation and will therefore be agreed in writing at the time of the initial request.

5.2 Where the reason for the return is attributable to the Customer:

(a) Standard stock items

Claims must be made in writing within 30 days of delivery, quoting applicable order / quotation numbers and must meet the requirements and conditions specified in clause 4 above. Any handling or freight charges invoiced to the Customer at the time of supply will not be credited upon return of the Goods. At its discretion, Paragon Care may apply a handling and administration charge to the return Goods transaction. The charges applicable at any given time are specified in the Paragon Care price list as at the relevant date.

- (b) Non-standard items i.e. products manufactured, acquired or imported to meet specific orders or standard stock items purchased under special conditions specifically excluding returns

These Goods will not be accepted for return or credit under any circumstances unless subject to quality complaint, damage or warranty provisions as prescribed in clause 5.2(e) below.

- (c) Pricing claim

Claims for credit based on incorrect pricing of Goods, services or other charges must be made to Paragon Care within 30 days of invoice date, quoting applicable invoice numbers.

- (d) Claims regarding allegedly defective products except where specific warranty provisions apply

Claims alleging defective product must be made in writing to Paragon Care within 12 months of the date of delivery or within the recommended shelf life of the product, whichever is the shorter period, and must quote the applicable order / quotation numbers. Where a specific warranty period applies from the date of purchase, this will define that period within which claims will be accepted. All goods alleged to be defective are subject to inspection by Paragon Care prior to acceptance of the claim. The initial point of contact for such claims is the Customer's regular sales representative. Where a claim is proven, credit will be provided as soon as possible to the Customer's account.

6. Retention of title to Goods and the Personal Property Securities Act 1999 ("PPS Act")

- 6.1 The Customer acknowledges and agrees that title to the Goods will only pass to the Customer when the Customer pays the Invoice Amount in relation to the Goods in full. Until Paragon Care receives payment of the Invoice Amount in full, the Customer will hold the Goods at Paragon Care's sole discretion as bailee only. Prior to receipt of the Invoice Amount in full, the Customer must:
- not change or obscure in any way any identification marking that Paragon Care has placed on the Goods by lettering and numbering;
 - not sell the Goods except to a bona fide purchaser for value;
 - keep all proceeds from the sale of the Goods in trust for and on behalf of Paragon Care in a separate trust account; and
 - promptly pay the proceeds of any sale of the Goods to Paragon Care.
- 6.2 Payment of the proceeds from the sale of the Goods by the Customer to Paragon Care does not relieve the Customer from the obligation of paying Paragon Care the Invoice Amount.
- 6.3 The Customer acknowledges and agrees that the provisions this clause 6 constitute the security agreement between the Customer and Paragon Care creating a security interest in all present and future supplies. This security interest in the Goods

extends to the proceeds of any sale or insurance claim in respect of the Goods and monies held in a separate account arising from the sale of the Goods for the purposes of PPS Act as amended and to the extent applicable the PPS Act applies.

- 6.4 The Customer acknowledges and warrants that any Goods purchased from Paragon Care are not purchased predominantly for personal, domestic or household purposes and the Customer agrees to indemnify Paragon Care against any loss or damage arising from a breach of such warranty.
- 6.5 The Customer acknowledges that Paragon Care may do anything reasonably necessary, including but not limited to registering any security interest which Paragon Care has over the Goods on the Personal Property Securities Register ("PPSR") in order to perfect the security interest and comply with the requirements of the PPS Act.
- 6.6 The Customer agrees without charge to provide all information and do all things reasonably necessary to assist Paragon Care to undertake the matters set out in clause 6.5 above. The Customer hereby waives its right under section 148 of the PPS Act to receive a copy of any verification statement in relation to any registration on the PPSR.
- 6.7 The parties agree that, pursuant to section 107 of the PPS Act, the Customer waives its rights under the following provisions of Part 9 of the PPS Act:
- to receive notice of a proposal to sell collateral under section 114(a) of the PPS Act;
 - to receive a statement of account under section 116 of the PPS Act;
 - to receive notice of any proposal of Paragon Care to retain collateral under section 120(2) of the PPS Act;
 - to object to any proposal of Paragon Care to retain collateral under section 121 of the PPS Act;
 - to not have goods damaged if Paragon Care removes an accession under section 125 of the PPS Act;
 - to receive notice of the removal of an accession under section 129 of the PPS Act;
 - to apply to the Court for an order concerning the removal of an accession under section 131 of the PPS Act;
 - to redeem collateral under section 132 of the PPS Act; and
 - to reinstate the security agreement under section 133 of the PPS Act.

- 6.8 Without limitation to any other provision in these terms and conditions, it is a default of the Customer if any person with a Security Interest in the Relevant Collateral takes possession or becomes entitled to take possession of the Relevant Collateral under section 109 of the PPS Act without the prior written consent of Paragon Care.

7. Customer warranties

- 7.1 The Customer warrants that the information it has provided to Paragon Care is true, accurate and correct and is supplied for the purpose of obtaining credit to purchase the Goods.
- 7.2 The Customer warrants that the person who has placed the relevant order with Paragon Care is duly authorised by the Customer to place such an order, to apply for credit on the Customer's behalf, and to enter into these Terms.

8. Liability and warranty

- 8.1 Paragon Care shall not be liable for any loss, damage (including incidental, consequential or special damages), costs or expenses

suffered by the Customer, to person or property, arising from the use of the Goods. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Paragon Care's liability in the aggregate shall be limited to an amount not exceeding the price for the Goods in question which has been paid for by the Customer.

- 8.2 To the extent the Goods are acquired for the purposes of a business the guarantees contained in the Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 are excluded.
- 8.3 To the extent permitted by law, any liability of Paragon Care:
- under any term, condition, warranty or representation that by law cannot be excluded;
 - under any guarantee in the Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 that applies to the Goods; or
 - otherwise under or in connection with these Terms or the Goods, in connection with any of the foregoing,
- is, where permitted by law, limited at the option of Paragon Care to the replacement or repair of the relevant goods, or the payment of the cost of replacement, repair or resupply (as applicable).
- 8.4 The Customer releases Paragon Care from and indemnifies, and must continue to indemnify Paragon Care against any liability to the Customer or any third party for any incidental, indirect, consequential, special, punitive or exemplary damages whatsoever and for any loss of profit.
- 8.5 Paragon Care will not be liable for the Goods' failure to comply with its warranty in any of the following events:
- the Customer makes any further use of such Goods after giving notice to Paragon Care under clause 5.2;
 - the defect arises because the Customer failed to follow Paragon Care's oral or written specifications or instructions, including as to the storage, commissioning, installation, use and maintenance of the Goods (or if there are none, good trade practice regarding the same);
 - the Customer alters or repairs the Goods without the written consent of Paragon Care, or the Goods are subjected to any technical attention by any person other than Paragon Care's authorised representatives; or
 - the defect arises as a result of damage caused by the Customer, abnormal storage or working conditions, or improper use of the Goods or use outside its normal application.

- 8.6 To the extent permitted by law, Part 3 of the Contract and Commercial Law Act 2017 does not apply to these Terms.

9. Termination

- 9.1 If the Customer fails to perform any of its obligations under these Terms, Paragon Care may immediately terminate the credit facility and delivery of any Goods by written notice of termination to the Customer.
- 9.2 The agreement between the parties will immediately terminate without notice, in the event that:
- the Customer becomes insolvent, unable to pay its debts as they become due;
 - the Customer discontinues its business;
 - the Customer is assigned into bankruptcy, becomes bankrupt or makes an assignment in favour of its creditors;
 - a receiver, manager, liquidator or administrator is appointed to deal with the Customer's assets;

- there is a change of control of the Customer; or
- the Customer dies or becomes incapacitated.

- 9.3 In the event that the agreement is terminated pursuant to this clause:
- any money owing by the Customer to Paragon Care becomes immediately due and payable;
 - the Customer will no longer be entitled to possession of the Goods and must immediately return the Goods to Paragon Care (at the Customer's cost) in accordance with these Terms. After termination of this agreement, nothing in these Terms gives the Customer any express or implied right or entitlement to, and the Customer must not attempt or purport to, sell, hire, lease, encumber, grant any right or interest (of any nature) in or over the Goods;
 - the Customer hereby irrevocably authorises Paragon Care to enter upon any premises where the Goods are located, and to use such reasonable force as may be necessary, for the purpose of removal of any Goods sold to the Customer and to do so at the Customer's cost; and
 - the Customer hereby irrevocably authorizes Paragon Care to take possession of any property in, on or attached to the Goods which is not the Customer's property, and the Customer acknowledges and agrees that Paragon Care is not liable for its care or safekeeping.

10. Force Majeure

- 10.1 Paragon Care shall not be liable to Customer for any delay or failure to perform its obligations resulting from circumstances beyond its reasonable control, including but not limited to, war, act of terrorism, riot, insurrection, strike, trade dispute, fire, earthquake, flood, storm or other natural disaster; damage to personnel, material, equipment or other property; or shortage of any materials or labour (each an example of "force majeure").

11. Miscellaneous

- 11.1 Customer shall not transfer, assign or otherwise grant the services to any third party without Paragon Care's prior written consent.
- 11.2 Any notice required to be given under these Terms shall be in writing and delivered by post, facsimile, email or personal delivery and shall be deemed to have been received:
- on the date that it was sent if delivered by email, personally or by facsimile; or
 - two days after posting if sent by mail.
- 11.3 If any part of these Terms are found void and unenforceable, it will not affect the validity of the balance of these Terms, which shall remain valid and enforceable according to its terms.
- 11.4 The failure of a party to insist on the performance of an obligation hereunder shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such obligation or of any other obligation.
- 11.5 Paragon Care reserves the right to amend these Terms by notice in writing to the Customer.
- 11.6 The laws of New Zealand govern these Terms.